ceed \$109,000.00 for public schools to finance the deficit as of December 31, 1960 resulting from any such severance pay ordinance of the city of Saint Paul upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collection thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such public school severance pay obligations and for no other purpose.

The disbursements and expenditures hereinbefore authorized in behalf of said city for payment of such city severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute any part of the cost of said city's government within the meaning of any statutory or charter limitation on said city's expenditures.

This subdivision shall expire on July 1, 1963 and shall be of no force and effect after that date.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 550-S. F. No. 1690

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of the armory at Jackson to the state adjutant general and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Jackson, city of; conveyance of armory to adjutant general. Subdivision 1. The city of Jackson may convey, by quit claim deed, to the state adjutant general such interest as the city may have in the building known as the Jackson armory, including the site thereof, described as follows:

All of lots 2, 4, 6, and 8, in Block 13,

Original townsite in the city of Jackson; and upon such terms as may be mutually agreed upon.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 2. This section is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of Jackson and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the state adjutant general, from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$40,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the purchase price of the property described in section 1 in accordance with the agreement of the parties therefor.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 551—S. F. No. 1724

[Coded]

An act relating to education and the types of school aid; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article V, Section 53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 71, Article V, Section 53, is amended to read:

Sec. 53. [124.65] Types of school aid. Appropriations made for special state aid are for the following purposes:

Foundation program aid; emergency aid; transportation aid; aid for special classes of handicapped children; teacher training; school lunch; county tuition equalization aid; gross earnings tax refund, and vocational aid. Before any other aids are paid, transportation aid shall be paid.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 552—S. F. No. 1726

[Coded]

An act to provide in-service training for professional staff members and pay the costs therefor from state and federal funds.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.